Net Debt (excluding Tower Obligations) to Last Twelve Months

Adjusted EBITDA Ratio

Short-term debt $ 210   $ 195   $ 244   $ 151   $ 272   $ 1,168   $ 87

Long-term debt to affiliates 11,200   11,200   5,600   5,600   5,600   5,600   5,600

Long-term debt 6,276   6,761   14,345   14,331   14,369   16,284   16,273

Less:  Cash and cash equivalents (2,362 )  (2,365 )  (5,891 )  (5,471 )  (3,080 )  (5,787 )  (5,315 )

Net Debt (excluding Tower Obligations) $ 15,324   $ 15,791   $ 14,298   $ 14,611   $ 17,161   $ 17,265   $ 16,645

Last twelve months Adjusted EBITDA * 5,781   5,433   5,317   4,936   5,122   5,124   5,636

Net Debt (excluding Tower Obligations) to Last Twelve Months

Adjusted EBITDA Ratio 2.7

 2.9

 2.7

 3.0

 3.4

 3.4

 3.0

* Pro Forma Combined EBITDA

28

Pro Forma Combined Reconciliations

 Quarter
Year Ended December

31,

(in millions) Q1 2013  Q2 2013  Q3 2013  Q4 2013  Q1 2014  Q2 2014  Q3 2014  Q4 2014  2013   2014

Service Revenues

T-Mobile (1) $ 4,005   $ 4,756   $ 5,138   $ 5,169   $ 5,337   $ 5,484   $ 5,684   $ 5,870   $ 19,068   $ 22,375

MetroPCS 1,101   366   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   1,467   ð

Total service revenues $ 5,106   $ 5,122   $ 5,138   $ 5,169   $ 5,337   $ 5,484   $ 5,684   $ 5,870   $ 20,535   $ 22,375

Branded Revenues

T-Mobile (1) $ 3,766   $ 4,526   $ 4,896   $ 4,923   $ 5,095   $ 5,247   $ 5,460   $ 5,576   $ 18,111   $ 21,378

MetroPCS 1,101   366   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   1,467   ð

Total branded revenues $ 4,867   $ 4,892   $ 4,896   $ 4,923   $ 5,095   $ 5,247   $ 5,460   $ 5,576   $ 19,578   $ 21,378

Branded Prepaid Revenues

T-Mobile (1) $ 503   $ 1,242   $ 1,594   $ 1,606   $ 1,648   $ 1,736   $ 1,790   $ 1,812   $ 4,945   $ 6,986

MetroPCS 1,101   366   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   1,467   ð

Total branded prepaid

revenues $ 1,604

 $ 1,608

 $ 1,594

 $ 1,606

 $ 1,648

 $ 1,736

 $ 1,790

 $ 1,812

 $ 6,412

 $ 6,986

Total Revenues

T-Mobile (1) $ 4,677   $ 6,228   $ 6,688   $ 6,827   $ 6,875   $ 7,185   $ 7,350   $ 8,154   $ 24,420   $ 29,564

MetroPCS 1,287   423   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   1,710   ð

Total revenues $ 5,964   $ 6,651   $ 6,688   $ 6,827   $ 6,875   $ 7,185   $ 7,350   $ 8,154   $ 26,130   $ 29,564

 Quarter
Year Ended December

31,

(in millions) Q1 2013  Q2 2013  Q3 2013  Q4 2013  Q1 2014  Q2 2014  Q3 2014  Q4 2014  2013   2014

Cash Capex - Property & Equipment

T-Mobile (1) $ 1,076   $ 1,050   $ 1,017   $ 882   $ 947   $ 940   $ 1,131   $ 1,299   $ 4,025   $ 4,317

MetroPCS 154   61   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   ð   215   ð

Total Cash Capex - Property

& Equipment $ 1,230

 $ 1,111

 $ 1,017

 $ 882

 $ 947

 $ 940

 $ 1,131

 $ 1,299

 $ 4,240

 $ 4,317

(1)  The second quarter of 2013 represents the results for T-Mobile USA for April 2013 and the results for T-Mobile USA and MetroPCS

on a combined basis for May and June 2013, as the business combination was completed on April 30, 2013.

 Quarter
Year Ended December

31,

(in millions) Q1 2013  Q2 2013  Q3 2013  Q4 2013  Q1 2014  Q2 2014  Q3 2014  Q4 2014  2013   2014

Simple Free Cash Flow